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The information contained herein does not constitute an offer of securities in the United States. 
Offers and sales of securities in The United States may not be made absent made registration 
under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or an applicable exemption therefrom.  
This document does not solicit money, securities or any other type of consideration, and if 
any money, securities or other type of consideration is sent in response hereto, it will not be 
accepted. 



 ■ Bolsas y Mercados Españoles (BME) reported net profit of €160.3 million in 2016, a 
decrease of 7.6% year-on-year. Net profit in the last quarter of the year was €39.2 
million, a decline of 4.3% compared to the same period in 2015 and 11.8% higher com-
pared to the previous quarter.

 - Revenues in the fourth quarter were up 0.8% year-on-year at €84.0 million, rising by 
12.5% compared to the third quarter.

 - Excluding the effects of non-recurrent items and the integration of Infobolsa, 
operating costs in the year were 1.3% up on 2015. 

 ■ Investment flows channelled through Exchange in the quarter totalled €4.9 billion, down 
9.4% compared to 2015, with €4.8 billion corresponding to already listed companies 
and €117 million to the issuance of new companies. Therefore, total flows channelled 
through Exchange during the year stood at €28.6 billion.

 ■ In the fourth quarter of 2016, 13.4 million financial derivatives contracts were cleared, 
including index and equity derivatives, up 10.1% on the same period in 2015. In the 
equities segment, 26.2 million trades were cleared for a turnover of €277.8 billion, and 
during the period spanning the start of the activity in late April to December 2016, 70.2 
million trades were clearedº for a turnover of €767.8 billion.

 ■ The total volume of new fixed-income issues admitted to trading in the fourth quarter of 
2016 stood at €80.6 billion, up 10.2% compared to the same period in 2015. Public debt 
issue volumes were €48.1 billion, up 13.1%, and private fixed income issues totalled 
€31.7 billion, up 4.4%.

 ■ In 2016, the MARF, Spanish Alternative Fixed-Income Market for financing SMEs, 
reported an issue volume of €2.3 billion, 174.4% up on the previous year, and with an 
outstanding balance of €1.6 billion, 56.7% higher than at the end of the previous year.

 ■ BME was awarded the project for the “Modernisation of the Algerian financial system”, 
which will involve automating the information systems of institutions and market inter-
mediaries, including the development of the corresponding information systems, the 
stock market (SGBV), clearing system (Algérie Clearing) and supervision system 
(Commission d’Organisation et de Surveillance des Opérations de Bourse), and the 
implementation of infrastructure for capital market activities, in a second phase.

2016
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Operating Income  83,968  83,337  0.8% 326,834  347,963  -6.1%
     Revenue  82,111  80,218  2.4% 320,428  335,358  -4.5%
     Other operating income  1,409  1,352  4.2% 3,632  3,062  18.6%
     Own work capitalised  448  1,767  -74.6% 2,774  9,543  -70.9%
       
Variable direct cost of operations  (1,041) (424) 145.5% (3,139) (1,371) 129.0%
       
Net Revenue  82,927  82,913  0.0% 323,695  346,592  -6.6%
       
Operating Expenses  (28,446) (24,605) 15.6% (107,611) (101,699) 5.8%
     Employee benefits expense  (17,438) (15,536) 12.2% (69,498) (63,898) 8.8%
     Other operating costs- external services  (10,864) (8,769) 23.9% (37,665) (37,213) 1.2%
     Taxes  (144) (300) -52.0% (448) (588) -23.8%
       
Income before interest, taxes, net impairment losses        
 and depreciation  54,481  58,308  -6.6% 216,084  244,893  -11.8%
       
     Amortisation  (2,023) (1,628) 24.3% (7,660) (6,468) 18.4%
     Depreciation  9  24  -62.5% 9  86  -89.5%
       
Income before interest and taxes  52,467  56,704  -7.5% 208,433  238,511  -12.6%
       
     Net financial income  (126) (73) 72.6% 2,872  908  216.3%
     Share of profit (loss) of associates  (218) 235  -192.8% 63  678  -90.7%
       
Profit before tax  52,123  56,866  -8.3% 211,368  240,097  -12.0%
       
     Income tax expense  (12,853) (15,871) -19.0% (51,063) (66,634) -23.4%
       
Consolidated profit for the period  39,270  40,995  -4.2% 160,305  173,463  -7.6%
       
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  51  0  - 45  0  -
Profit attributable to owners of the parent  39,219  40,995  -4.3% 160,260  173,463  -7.6%
       
Earnings per share  0.47  0.49  -4.1% 1.92  2.08  -7.6%

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD 
HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y SISTEMAS 
FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y MERCADOS 
ESPAÑOLES GROUP
CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNTS
(UNAUDITED)

4Q16 4Q15 ∆ FY16 FY15 ∆

(Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) % (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

The financial information in this document has been adapted to the requirements of the Spanish Securities Market Commission 
(CMNV) Circular 5/2016, of 27 July, in force from 1 October, applicable to the BME Group, on accounting standards, reserved 
and public financial statements, and annual accounts financial statements, amending CNMV Circular 9/2008, of 10 December, to 
reflect certain European regulatory requirements and the new structure set down for the reform of post-trading services. These 
modifications include the “Variable direct cost of operations” line below the revenue items in the income statement, from which it is 
then subtracted, resulting in a “Net revenue” subtotal, thus better reflecting market infrastructure operations. This item recognises 
the incremental costs directly attributable to the provision of a service, such as costs depending on trading or settlement volumes, 
revenue distribution agreements and sources of information acquired.

After the second quarter of the year, once the reform of post-trading services had been implemented, it was decided to adopt this 
amendment early. As a result, last year’s financial information has been adapted to reflect these criteria

Financial Statements
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Bolsas y Mercados Españoles (BME) reported net profit for the year ended December 2016 of €160.3 million, a decrease of 7.6% 
year-on-year. Net profit in the last quarter of the year was €39.2 million, a decline of 4.3% compared to the same period in 2015 
and 11.8% higher compared to the previous quarter.

Revenues in the fourth quarter were up 0.8% year-on-year at €84.0 million, rising 12.5% compared to the third quarter of the year. 
Revenues for the full year amounted to €326.8 million, down 6.1% on 2015.

On 25 February 2016, Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Sociedad Holding de Mercados y Sistemas Financieros, S.A. acquired the 
remaining 50% of Infobolsa, S.A. from Deutsche Börse, A.G. for €8.2 million, taking its holding to 100%. In application of IFRS 
3 “Business combinations”, the company and its subsidiaries have been fully consolidated from that date, rather than being 
accounted for using the equity method (IFRS 11 “Joint arrangements”). This acquisition generated €8,099 thousand in goodwill 
and a positive valuation adjustment of €2,479 thousand for the shareholding. This is recognised under “Net finance income” in the 
consolidated income statement for the first quarter of the year.

Stripping out the costs of operations involved in providing services, net revenues remained flat in the quarter compared to the 
same period in 2015, and fell by 6.6% in the full year. Net revenues declined by 2.8% in the quarter and 8.2% in the year stripping 
out the effects of integrating the Infobolsa group.

Operating costs in 2016 increased by 5.8% compared with 2015, and 15.6% in the fourth quarter. Excluding the effects of non-
recurrent items and the integration of Infobolsa, operating costs in the year were up on 2015, 1.3% and 10.2% in the year and 
quarter, respectively.

EBITDA fell by 6.6% in the fourth quarter, and 11.8% in the full year, by €54.5 million and €216.1 million respectively. Excluding 
the effects of non-recurrent items and the integration of the Infobolsa group, EBITDA dropped by 12.0% in the year and 8.2% in 
the fourth quarter respectively. 

Act 27/2014, of 27 November, reduced the rate of corporate income tax from 30% to 28% for tax years from 1 January 2015, and 
25% for tax years from 1 January 2016. The effects of these changes are reflected in “Income tax” (-23.4% in the year) in the 
consolidated income statement. 

The annual earnings per share was €1.92 in 2016, €0.47 of which corresponded to the final quarter of the year.
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Profit evolution

BME: Profit attributable to The Group
(Quarterly series)
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In order to apply the same presentation criteria as other European central counterparties, the Group includes in “Other current 
financial assets- non Group” and “Other current financial liabilities- non Group”, by the same amounts, guarantees received from 
participants, financial instruments in which it acts as central counterparty, receivables on settlements of options and futures and 
cash withheld for settlement.

This presentation criteria has no impact on income or equity.

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 175,563  171,203  2.5%
Goodwill 88,718  80,619  10.0%
Other intangible assets 18,885  19,397  -2.6%
Property, plant and equipment 42,357  42,333  0.1%
Non-current financial assets 15,319  20,678  -25.9%
Deferred tax assets 10,284  8,176  25.8%
   
CURRENT ASSETS 22,905,902  31,101,139  -26.4%
Trade and other receivables 81,781  85,334  -4.2%
Current financial assets 59,011  109,106  -45.9%
Other current financial assets- non Group 22,539,024  30,692,222  -26.6%
Other current assets 1,657  1,319  25.6%
Cash and cash equivalents 224,429  213,158  5.3%
   
TOTAL ASSETS 23,081,465  31,272,342  -26.2%
   
   
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT 423,792  433,082  -2.1%
Capital 250,847  250,847  0.0%
Reserves 100,795  90,133  11.8%
Parent company shares or equity holdings (13,313) (4,449) 199.2%
Profit/(loss) for the period 160,260  173,463  -7.6%
(Interim dividend) (83,096) (83,420) -0.4%
Other equity instruments 6,939  5,358  29.5%
Valuation adjustments 1,360  1,150  18.3%
   
Non-controlling interests 258  0  -
   
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 20,351  19,085  6.6%
Non-current provisions 15,514  14,936  3.9%
Deferred tax liabilities 4,823  4,135  16.6%
Other non-current liabilities 14  14  0.0%
   
CURRENT LIABILITIES 22,637,064  30,820,175  -26.6%
Current financial liabilities 0  14  -100.0%
Other current financial liabilities- non Group 22,539,024  30,692,222  -26.6%
Trade and other payables 97,087  127,350  -23.8%
Other current liabilities 953  589  61.8%
   
TOTAL LIABILITIES 22,657,415  30,839,260  -26.5%
   
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 23,081,465  31,272,342  -26.2%

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS 
Y SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE 
BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

as of 
31/12/2016

as of
31/12/2015

∆

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AT CLOSING DATES (UNAUDITED) (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Financial Statements
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Equity attributable to owners of the parent Opening balance 433,082  418,931 
  
Distribution of dividends (160,676) (157,603)
Transactions with parent company shares and equity holdings (10,478) 0 
Equity-settled share-based payments 3,195  2,593 
Total recognised income and expense 158,669  169,161 
      Profit for the year 160,260  173,463 
      Measurement of financial instruments 280  (1,749)
      Actuarial gains and losses and other adjustments (2,063) (3,426)
      Tax effect 192  873 
Equity attributable to owners of the parent Closing balance 423,792  433,082 

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS 
Y SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE 
BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

FY16 FY15 ∆

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UNAUDITED) (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Note: For the purpose of clear presentation of changes in working capital, inflows of funds from guarantees received from participants which are 
invested in current financial assets (Non-Group) in their entirety have not been included as a change in working capital. Financial instruments 
of BME Clearing as a central counterparty, receivables on settlements of options and futures and cash withheld for settlement, have not been 
included either.

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y 
SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y 
MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

as of 31/12/2016 as of 31/12/2015

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (UNAUDITED) (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.)

Profit before tax 211,368 240,097 -12.0%
Adjustments to profit 5,276  (1,734) -404.3%
Changes in working capital (33,720) 15,178  -322.2%
     Trade and other receivables 7,366  5,413  36.1%
     Current financial assets excluding non-Group current financial assets 1,627  767  112.1%
     Trade and other payables (40,797) 8,532  -578.2%
     Other current liabilities (189) 155  -221.9%
     Other non-current assets and liabilities (1,727) 311  -655.3%
Other amounts received/ (paid) in operating activities (52,443) (68,045) -22.9%
Net cash flows from operating activities 130,481  185,496  -29.7%
Net cash flows from investing activities 43,644  (28,617) -252.5%
Net cash flows from financing activities (162,854) (148,884) 9.4%
   
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 11,271  7,995  41.0%
   
Total cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 213,158  205,163  3.9%
Total cash and cash equivalents at period end 224,429  213,158  5.3%

Financial Statements
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Highlights

Equity       
Trading       
    Turnover (Mill. Eur.)  139,680 217,797 -35.9% 653,642 963,253 -32.1%
    Number of trades  13,099,802 14,103,821 -7.1% 54,609,696 62,195,406 -12.2%
    Number of shares (Million)  47,426 50,269 -5.7% 179,961 208,809 -13.8%
    Average amount per trade (Euros)  10,663 15,442 -30.9% 11,969 15,488 -22.7%
Listing (Mill. Eur.)       
    Market Capitalisation     1,035,332 975,383 6.1%
    Investment Flows channeled through Exchange  4,883 5,388 -9.4% 28,580 41,634 -31.4%
Settlement       
    Operations settled   2,905,632 13,741,871 -78.9% 23,363,694 51,937,845 -55.0%
    Turnover settled (billion euros daily avg.)     192.4 253.4 -24.1%
    Volume registered - end of period- (billion euros)     2,211.8 2,227.2 -0.7%
Clearing       
    Financial Derivatives (number of contracts)  13,365,191 12,139,722 10.1% 45,354,344 47,819,205 -5.2%
    Energy Derivatives (Volume Mwh)  6,714,199 9,189,986 -26.9% 24,083,621 23,090,339 4.3%
    Repo  (Turnover Mill. Eur.)  96,656 125,714 -23.1% 410,027 723,270 -43.3%
    Interest Rates Derivatives (Notional value reg. €Mill.)  680 0 - 4,738 0 -
   Equity (Transactions cleared)  26,198,734 0 - 70,234,254 0 -
Derivatives       
    Futures (number of contracts)       
        Index Futures  2,095,465 2,474,496 -15.3% 9,395,136 10,598,682 -11.4%
        Stock Futures  2,147,958 2,167,410 -0.9% 9,835,839 10,347,670 -4.9%
        Bono 10 Futures  0 616 -100.0% 360 8,012 -95.5%
    Options (number of contracts)       
        Index Options  883,998 1,154,827 -23.5% 3,222,390 5,444,156 -40.8%
        Stock Options  8,237,770 6,342,373 29.9% 22,900,619 21,420,685 6.9%
    Open interest (number of contracts)     7,660,947 7,753,387 -1.2%
Fixed Income       
Trading       
    Turnover (Mill. Eur.)  86,097 140,128 -38.6% 352,889 647,405 -45.5%
    Number of Operations  21,933 27,899 -21.4% 93,956 116,691 -19.5%
Listing       
    AIAF volume admitted (nominal Mill. Euros)  80,550 73,100 10.2% 353,251 384,724 -8.2%
       Public Debt  48,073 42,496 13.1% 220,833 238,002 -7.2%
       Corporate Fixed Income  31,704 30,364 4.4% 130,138 145,891 -10.8%
        MARF  773 240 222.1% 2,280 831 174.4%

 ■ Equity turnover grew by 12.8% in the last quarter of the 
year, with trades up 15.9% compared to the same quarter in 
2015 and a better relative performance by the number of trades 
compared to the volume of cash traded. However, trading 
volumes were lower than in the previous year.

Investment flows channelled through the stock market in the 
quarter totalled €4.9 billion, down 9.4% compared to 2015, with 

€4.8 billion corresponding to listed shares and €117 million to 
the issuance of new shares. Therefore, total flows channelled 
through the stock market during the year stood at €28.6 billion.

Three companies were listed in the MAB growth companies 
segment during the quarter and four entities were included 
in the SOCIMIs segment. These additions put the number of 
listed entities at 39 growth companies and 29 SOCIMIs.

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Quaterly Overview) 4Q16 4QFY15 ∆ FY16 FY15 ∆
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 ■ In the fourth quarter of 2016, 13.4 million financial 
derivatives contracts were cleared, including index and equity 
derivatives contracts, up 10.1% on the same period in 2015. In 
the equities segment, 26.2 million transactions were processed 
for a turnover of €277.8 billion, and during the period spanning 
the start of the activity in late April to December 2016, 70.2 
million transactions were processed for a turnover of €767.8 
billion.

 ■ Trading of equity derivatives increased by 22.0% in the 
fourth quarter compared to the same period in 2015, ending 
the year with 32.7 million contracts, up 3.0% on 2015. Equity 
options rose by 29.9% quarter-on-quarter, while equity futures 
were down 1.5% in the quarter compared to the same period in 
the previous year.

New underlyings admitted to trading increased in terms of 
volumes and pace of growth. Trading on stock dividend futures 
contracts increased by 25.9% with 368,545 contracts traded, 
while trading volumes on IBEX 35 Impacto Dividendo® futures 
grew by 92.6% in the fourth quarter, with 25,661 contracts.

In the last month of the year, two new groups of contracts 
became available on the market: MiniPower contracts and 
wind power contracts. Cumulative trading of these contracts 
represents 13,560 MWh.

 ■ The total volume of new fixed-income issues admitted 
to trading in the fourth quarter of 2016 stood at €80.6 billion, 
up 10.2% compared to the same period in 2015. Public debt 
issue volumes were €48.1 billion, up 13.1%, and private fixed 
income issues totalled €31.7 billion, up 4.4%. Fixed income 
issues in the year were €353.3 billion, of which €220.8 billion 
corresponded to Spanish Treasury issues and €130.1 billion 
consisted of private issues. 

In 2016, the MARF, Spanish Alternative Fixed-Income Market 
for financing SMEs, reported an issue volume of €2.3 billion, 
174.4% up on the previous year, and with an outstanding 
balance of €1.6 billion, 56.7% higher than at the end of the 
previous year.

In the Public Debt segment, €46.3 billion was traded in the final 
quarter, up 25.2% on the fourth quarter of 2015. Over 2016 as 
a whole, trading in these assets reached €180.1 billion, 35.8% 
higher than in 2015. 

 ■ In the international consulting area, BME was awarded 
the project for the “Modernisation of the Algerian financial 
system”, which will involve automating the information 
systems of institutions and market intermediaries, including 
the development of the corresponding information systems, 
the stock market (SGBV), clearing system (Algérie Clearing) 
and supervision system (Commission d’Organisation et de 
Surveillance des Opérations de Bourse), and the implementation 
of infrastructure for capital market activities, in a second phase.

 ■ REGIS-TR® saw a year-on-year 10.7% increase in 
customer numbers and an 8.6% rise in accounts in 2016. In 
the fourth quarter, further accounts were added in the REMIT 
service.

 ■ On 29 December 2016, the company paid out its second 
interim dividend against 2016 results for the amount of €0.60 
per share, gross (€0.486 per share, net).

The Board of Directors’ proposals to be put before shareholders 
at the General Shareholders’ Meeting include issuance of a 
final dividend of €0.80, gross, which, if approved, will be paid 
out to shareholders on 5 May 2017. Shareholders registered 
in the Shareholder Register on 4 May 2017 (the record date) 
will be entitled to receive this dividend, with the ex-date being 
3 May.
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As a result of adapting the financial information to CNMV 
(Spanish Securities Market Commission) Circular 5/2016, and 
the resulting inclusion of “Variable direct costs of operations” 
and “Net revenues” in the income statement, the efficiency 
indicators and coverage of cost base with revenues not linked 
to volumes are now considered in relation to net revenues. 

In 2016, the strength of the indicators to monitor financial 
management, efficiency, ROE and the cost to revenue not 
related with volumes ratio, continued to show BME to be a 
benchmark in terms of management.

The financial management monitoring ratios (ROE and 
efficiency) stood at 37.5% and 33.2%, respectively, at year-end 
2016, compared to 40.9% and 29.3% in 2015. The difference 
compared to the average of BME’s peers remains above 23 
points in terms of ROE, and 9 points in terms of efficiency.

BME’s coverage of its cost base with revenues not linked to 
volumes stood at 119% in 2016.

Key performance indicators

Average number of staff 759 697 746 688
Employees as at balance sheet date 762 700 762 700

RNLV/Cost base ratio    119% 120%
Efficiency ratio (%)  34.3% 29.7% 33.2% 29.3%
ROE (%)  36.7% 37.5% 37.5% 40.9%

29.7%
32.3% 31.7%

35.0% 34.3%

4Q15 1Q16 2Q16 3Q16 4Q16
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BME efficiency ratio
(Quarterly series)

Consolidated efficiency ratio evolution

Staff

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Group
(KPIs) 4Q16 4Q15 FY16 FY15

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Staff) 4Q16 4Q15 FY16 FY15

Note: For the purposes of staff 2016 includes 100% of Infobolsa

Note: Quarterly comparative data calculated using net revenues
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BME’s share price performance was positive in the last quarter 
of 2016, in line with the group of listed entities represented on 
the IBEX 35® index. BME’s share price increased from €26.45 
per share to close at €28.00 per share, gaining 5.9% in the 
period. Similarly, the benchmark index IBEX 35® gained 6.5% 
from a level of 8,779.40 index points at the start of the quarter 
to end the year at 9,352.10 points.

Despite the positive performance marked in the last quarter, 
both BME’s share price and the general index suffered falls at 

the close of the year. The IBEX 35 ® index shed 2.0% from a 
level of 9,544.20 points in January 2016, while BME’s share 
price dropped 9.9% on the price of €31.06 recorded in January 
2016. Factoring in the dividends paid during the period, the 
negative yield would reduce to 3.6%.

Trading volumes in BME shares declined in terms of both the 
number of trades and cash trades. The average daily trading 
volume was down 44.1% in the year, while the number of 
trades fell by 37.6% year-on-year.
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BME: Share performance
Quarterly BME's turnover and share performance evolution

BME’s share performance      
 Higher quote 30.00 35.74 -16.1% 31.17 43.50 -28.3%
 Lower quote 26.15 30.26 -13.6% 20.71 30.10 -31.2%
 Average quote 28.04 32.87 -14.7% 27.74 36.25 -23.5%
 Closing quote    28.00 31.06 -9.9%
BME’s trading daily turnover (Mill. Euros)      
 Higher daily turnover 27.2 28.5 -4.6% 68.7 85.1 -19.3%
 Lower daily turnover 1.9 3.0 -36.7% 1.5 2.8 -46.4%
 Average daily turnover 5.4 9.9 -45.5% 7.1 12.7 -44.1%
      
BME’s shares trading (Mill. Shares) 12.2 19.6 -37.8% 65.6 90.9 -27.8%
      
BME’s number of trades 47,530 81,929 -42.0% 264,445 423,764 -37.6%

Share Performance

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Share performance) 4Q16 4Q15 ∆ FY16 FY15 ∆

Share Information
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EBITDA evolution by Business Unit (FY16)

Equity 36,712  36,117  1.6% 141,818  157,012  -9.7%
Settlement & Registration 16,175  19,634  -17.6% 68,373  80,981  -15.6%
Clearing 7,413  4,701  57.7% 24,419  18,237  33.9%
Information 11,370  9,562  18.9% 44,986  37,772  19.1%
Derivatives 2,635  2,874  -8.3% 10,870  12,169  -10.7%
Fixed Income 2,288  2,294  -0.3% 9,242  9,701  -4.7%
IT & Consulting 5,226  4,636  12.7% 19,119  17,867  7.0%
Total 81,819  79,818  2.5% 318,827  333,739  -4.5%
Corporate Unit 6,148  10,456  -41.2% 22,012  28,876  -23.8%
Consolidation adjustments (5,040) (7,361) -31.5% (17,144) (16,023) 7.0%
Consolidated 82,927  82,913  0.0% 323,695  346,592  -6.6%

Equity 26,058  26,434  -1.4% 101,682  118,984  -14.5%
Settlement & Registration 11,142  15,252  -26.9% 51,451  63,322  -18.7%
Clearing 4,722  2,370  99.2% 14,811  8,467  74.9%
Information 8,453  8,650  -2.3% 34,655  34,347  0.9%
Derivatives 1,134  1,548  -26.7% 5,190  6,986  -25.7%
Fixed Income 1,063  1,084  -1.9% 4,326  4,639  -6.7%
IT & Consulting 2,166  1,840  17.7% 7,511  7,241  3.7%
Total 54,738  57,178  -4.3% 219,626  243,986  -10.0%
Corporate unit (257) 1,130  -122.7% (3,542) 907  -490.5%
Consolidation adjustments          
Consolidated 54,481  58,308  -6.6% 216,084  244,893  -11.8%

Net Revenues 141,818 68,373 24,419 44,986 10,870 9,242 19,119
Operating Costs (40,136) (16,922) (9,608) (10,331) (5,680) (4,916) (11,608)
EBITDA 101,682 51,451 14,811 34,655 5,190 4,326 7,511

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Business Units FY16)
 (Thousands of Euros)

Equity Settlement & 
Registration Clearing Information Derivatives Fixed 

Income
IT & 

Consulting 

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Revenues

Business Units Net Revenues (Thousands of Euros) 4Q16 4Q15 ∆ FY16 FY15 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles EBITDA

Business Units EBITDA (Thousands of Euros) 4Q16 4Q15 ∆ FY16 FY15 ∆
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Net revenues in the Equity business unit in the last quarter 
of the year totalled €36,712 thousand, up 1.6% compared to 
the same period in 2015. The unit posted full year revenues of 
€141,818 thousand, down 9.7% year-on-year.

Net revenues from trading increased by 2.0% year-on-year in 
the fourth quarter, to €31,800 thousand, while revenues from 
listings dropped 0.5% to €4,912 thousand, compared to the last 
quarter of 2015.

Of the unit’s total net revenues in 2016, 86.4% came from 
trading of equity instruments. In the fourth quarter, trading 
revenues made up 86.6% of the unit’s net revenues.

Trading revenues and revenues from listings marked a year-
on-year fall in 2016, down 9.9% and 8.2% respectively.

Stripping out operating costs, the unit’s EBITDA stood at 
€26,058 thousand in the fourth quarter, down 1.4%. EBITDA 

for 2016 stood at €101,682 thousand, down 14.5% over the 
previous year.

Turnover grew by 12.8% in the last quarter of the year, with 
trades up 15.9% compared to the previous quarter, while the 
relative performance of the number of trades outstripped the 
volume of cash traded. However, trading volumes were lower 
than in the previous year.

The number of trades in equities in the fourth quarter was down 
by 7.0% on the previous year, at 13.0 million, and down 12.1% 
to 54.3 million in the full year.    

Turnover in equity was €139.7 billion in the fourth quarter of 
2016, putting the figure for the full year at €653.6 billion, down 
35.9% and 32.1% respectively on 2015.

Trading volumes for warrants, certificates and exchange-traded 
funds were also lower compared to the previous year, with the 

Net Revenues 36,712 36,117 1.6% 141,818 157,012 -9.7%
     Trading 31,800 31,182 2.0% 122,484 135,943 -9.9%
     Listing 4,912 4,935 -0.5% 19,334 21,069 -8.2%
Operating Costs (10,654) (9,683) 10.0% (40,136) (38,028) 5.5%
EBITDA 26,058 26,434 -1.4% 101,682 118,984 -14.5%

TRADING (Mill. Euros) 139,680 217,797 -35.9% 653,642 963,253 -32.1%
    Equity      
     Turnover (Mill. Euros) 138,230 214,956 -35.7% 646,881 949,522 -31.9%
     Number of trades 13,035,003 14,017,767 -7.0% 54,292,591 61,790,943 -12.1%
     Average amount per trade (Euros) 10,605 15,335 -30.8% 11,915 15,367 -22.5%
    Exchange Traded Funds (ETFs)      
     Turnover (Mill. Euros) 1,289 2,632 -51.0% 6,045 12,634 -52.2%
     Number of trades 29,319 39,012 -24.8% 151,310 173,079 -12.6%
    Warrants      
     Turnover (Mill. Euros) 161 209 -23.0% 716 1,097 -34.7%
     Number of Trades 35,480 47,042 -24.6% 165,795 231,384 -28.3%
    Number of shares (Mill. Shares) 47,426 50,269 -5.7% 179,961 208,809 -13.8%
LISTING      
    Number of Companies listed    3,527 3,651 -3.4%
    Market Capitalisation listed (Mill.Euros)    1,035,332 975,383 6.1%
    Investment Flows channeled through Exchange (Mill. Euros)      
     New listed companies 117 157 -25.6% 3,307 8,089 -59.1%
     Already listed companies 4,766 5,231 -8.9% 25,273 33,545 -24.7%

Equity

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 4Q16 4Q15 ∆ FY16 FY15 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Activity Overview) 4Q16 4Q15 ∆ FY16 FY15 ∆
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number of trades in the warrants and certificates segment 
down 28.3% at year-end 2016 and exchange-traded funds 
dropping 12.6%. In terms of turnover, the reported decreases 
were 34.7% and 52.2%, respectively.

The joint stock market capitalisation of the companies listed on 
the markets managed by BME at 31 December 2016 continued 
to rise, gaining 8.8% compared to the previous quarter, standing 
at €1.04 trillion, up 6.1% compared to full-year 2015.

Investment flows channelled through Exchange in the quarter 
totalled €4.9 billion, down 9.4% compared to 2015, with €4.8 
billion corresponding to already listed companies and €117 
million to the issuance of new companies. Therefore, total flows 
channelled through Exchange during the year stood at €28.6 
billion.

Of the investment flows through shares that were already listed, 
€2.6 billion came from scrip dividend issues in the quarter, with 
a total of €5.9 billion for the whole year. 

Three companies were listed in the MAB growth companies 
segment during the quarter and four entities were included 
in the SOCIMIs segment. These additions put the number of 
listed entities at 39 growth companies and 29 SOCIMIs.

At 31 December 2016, 3,337 entities had been admitted to the 
MAB, down 2.7% versus 31 December 2015.

In the ETF segment, 21 funds had been admitted for trading. 
The value of the assets under management indexed to IBEX® 
indices totalled €1.2 billion at year-end 2016.

In 2016, 7,642 warrants were listed, 12.3% less than in 2015.
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The total volume of new fixed-income issues admitted to 
trading in the fourth quarter of 2016 stood at €80.6 billion, 
up 10.2% compared to the same period in 2015. Public debt 
issue volumes were €48.1 billion, up 13.1%, and private fixed 
income issues totalled €31.7 billion, up 4.4%. Fixed income 
issues in the year totalled €353.3 billion, of which €220.8 billion 
corresponded to Spanish Treasury issues and €130.1 billion 
consisted of private issues. 

In 2016, the MARF, Spanish Alternative Fixed-Income Market 
for financing SMEs, reported an issue volume of €2.3 billion, 
174.4% up on the previous year, and with an outstanding 
balance of €1.6 billion, 56.7% higher than at the end of the 
previous year.

Trading of fixed income products continues to be affected 
by the current climate of interest rates and the ECB’s asset 
purchase policy. Trading in fixed income totalled €86.1 billion in 
the fourth quarter of 2016 (-38.6%) and €352.9 billion in the full 
year (-45.5%), with trading in corporate fixed income and public 
debt showing an uneven performance.

In the Public Debt segment, €46.3 billion was traded in the final 
quarter, up 25.2% on the fourth quarter of 2015. Over 2016 as 

a whole, trading in these assets reached €180.1 billion, 35.8% 
higher than in 2015. 

Private fixed income trading in the fourth quarter fell to €39.8 
billion, a decrease of 61.4% compared to the fourth quarter of 
2015. Of that sum, cash private fixed income turnover fell by 
41.0% to €32.3 billion, while repos and reverse repos dropped 
by 84.6% to €7.5 billion. In full-year 2016, private fixed income 
trading totalled €172.8 billion, 66.4% less than in 2015. Cash 
turnover reached €130.2 billion and repos and reverse repos 
accounted for €42.6 billion.

Net revenues totalled €2,288 thousand in the fourth quarter, 
down 0.3% compared to those generated in the fourth quarter 
of 2015.

Admission to trading in the primary market represented 47.7% 
of total net revenues in the quarter, up 16.2% compared to 
2015 to €1,092 thousand, while trading revenues amounted to 
€1,196 thousand, down 11,7% compared to the same period 
in the previous year. At December 2016, revenues from listing 
and trading were €4,103 thousand and €5,139 thousand, 
respectively.

Net Revenues 2,288 2,294 -0.3% 9,242 9,701 -4.7%
     Trading 1,196 1,354 -11.7% 5,139 5,695 -9.8%
     Listing 1,092 940 16.2% 4,103 4,006 2.4%
Operating Costs (1,225) (1,210) 1.2% (4,916) (5,062) -2.9%
EBITDA 1,063 1,084 -1.9% 4,326 4,639 -6.7%

TRADING (Mill. Euros)  86,097 140,128 -38.6% 352,889 647,405 -45.5%
    Public Debt Turnover  46,341 37,003 25.2% 180,072 132,627 35.8%
    Private Fixed Income Turnover  39,756 103,125 -61.4% 172,817 514,778 -66.4%
 Cash  32,286 54,716 -41.0% 130,212 244,766 -46.8%
 Repo  7,470 48,409 -84.6% 42,605 270,012 -84.2%
    Fixed Income Total Operations  21,933 27,899 -21.4% 93,956 116,691 -19.5%
LISTING (Mill. Euros)       
    Volume admitted (nominal)   80,550 73,100 10.2% 353,251 384,724 -8.2%
 Public Debt  48,073 42,496 13.1% 220,833 238,002 -7.2%
 Private Fixed Income  31,704 30,364 4.4% 130,138 145,891 -10.8%
    MARF  773 240 222.1% 2,280 831 174.4%

Fixed Income

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Fixed Income Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 4Q16 4Q15 ∆ FY16 FY15 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Fixed Income Business Unit Activity Overview) 4Q16 4Q15 ∆ FY16 FY15 ∆
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Trading in derivatives in the fourth quarter of 2016 continued 
to pick up, with the number of contracts traded up 53.5% 
compared to the third quarter to stand at 13.4 million, with 
volumes up 10.1% compared to the same period in 2015.

Trading was mixed, with trading in equity derivatives performing 
better than trading on index derivatives. This was borne out by 
the results obtained by the unit. Despite net revenues in the 
quarter were 6.4% higher than in the previous quarter, totalling 
€2,635 thousand, were 8.3% lower than in the previous year 
and down 10.7% in the year to €10,870 thousand. EBITDA 
totalled €1,134 thousand in the quarter and €5,190 thousand 
in the full year, dropping by 26.7% and 25.7% year-on-year 
respectively. 

Trading of equity derivatives increased by 22.0% in the 
fourth quarter, year-on-year, ending the year with 32.7 million 
contracts traded, up 3.0% on 2015. Equity Options rose by 
29.9% quarter-on-quarter, while equity futures were down 
1.5% in the quarter compared to the same period in the 
previous year.

Trading on index derivatives marked a worse performance. 
The volume of IBEX 35® futures contracts traded decreased 

by 7.4% over the full year, while MiniIBEX® futures lost 
21.4%, and options traded on the IBEX 35® fell by 40.8%. 
Since January 2017, the timetable for trading IBEX 35® and 
MiniIBEX® futures contracts has been extended by one hour.

New underlyings admitted to trading increased in terms of 
volumes and pace of growth. Trading on equity dividend futures 
contracts increased by 25.9% with 368,545 contracts traded, 
while trading volumes on IBEX 35 Impacto Dividendo® futures 
increased by 78.6% to 58,044 contracts. IBEX 35® sectorial 
futures contracts, introduced at the end of 3Q16, traded 1,619 
contracts to the end of the year.

In 2016, the volume of megawatt hours traded through energy 
derivative contracts on MEFFPower rose by 4.3% year-on-
year. In the last month of the year, two new groups of contracts 
were made available on the market: MiniPower contracts and 
wind power contracts. Cumulative trading of these contracts 
represents 13,560 MWh.

The open interest in financial derivatives reduced by 1.2% 
while the position in energy derivatives increased by 7.0% in 
2016 compared to 2015, with 9.1 million MWh recorded.

Net Revenues 2,635 2,874 -8.3% 10,870 12,169 -10.7%
Operating Costs (1,501) (1,326) 13.2% (5,680) (5,183) 9.6%
EBITDA 1,134 1,548 -26.7% 5,190 6,986 -25.7%

Financial Derivatives (number of contracts) 13,365,191 12,139,722 10.1% 45,354,344 47,819,205 -5.2%
   Index Derivatives (number of contracts)      
        IBEX 35® Index Futures 1,601,511 1,743,089 -8.1% 6,836,500 7,384,896 -7.4%
        Mini IBEX 35® Index Futures 466,794 718,086 -35.0% 2,498,973 3,181,287 -21.4%
        IBEX 35® Div Impact Futures 25,661 13,321 92.6% 58,044 32,499 78.6%
        IBEX® Sectorial Futures 1,499 0 - 1,619 0 -
        IBEX 35® Index Options 883,998 1,154,827 -23.5% 3,222,390 5,444,156 -40.8%
        Open Interest    477,219 621,209 -23.2%
        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 154,581 193,900 -20.3% 642,387 875,969 -26.7%
    Equity Derivatives (number of contracts)      
        Equity Futures 2,038,002 2,069,470 -1.5% 9,467,294 10,054,830 -5.8%
        Equity dividend Futures 109,956 97,940 12.3% 368,545 292,840 25.9%
        Equity Options 8,237,770 6,342,373 29.9% 22,900,619 21,420,685 6.9%
        Open Interest    7,183,728 7,132,104 0.7%
        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 7,086 6,714 5.5% 21,895 28,432 -23.0%
   Bono 10 Futures (number of contracts) 0 616 -100.0% 360 8,012 -95.5%
Energy Derivatives (Mwh) 6,714,199 9,189,986 -26.9% 24,083,621 23,090,339 4.3%
Number of Trades 1,048,979 1,292,791 -18.9% 5,057,274 5,873,598 -13.9%

Derivatives

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
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The activities of the Clearing unit cover clearing and settlement 
of all financial and electricity derivatives traded or registered 
on MEFF, spot transactions for equities through the Spanish 
Electronic Trading Platform (SIBE), and trading in fixed income 
securities (Spanish public debt repos) and OTC interest rate 
derivatives.

The Clearing unit posted an 57.7% increase in net revenues in 
the fourth quarter compared to the same period in 2015, driven 
by the inclusion of the clearing house for equities that forms 
part of the Reform of the Securities Clearing and Settlement 
System. Net revenues for the full year rose 33.9% to €24,419 
thousand. EBITDA totalled €4,722 thousand in the quarter, up 
99.2% on the fourth quarter of 2015, and growing 74.9% in the 
full year.

The clearing activity for financial derivatives traded on MEFF is 
shown in detail in the section on the Derivative business unit’s 
activity. In the fourth quarter of 2016, 13.4 million financial 
derivatives contracts were cleared, including index and equity 
derivatives contracts, up 10.1% compared to the same period 
in 2015. In the year as a whole, 45.4 million contracts were 
cleared, a decrease of 5.2% compared to 2015.

The volume of electricity derivatives cleared in the fourth 
quarter of 2016 amounted to 6.7 TWh, 26.9% less than in the 
same period in 2015. The total volume cleared stood at 24.1 
TWh, up 4.3% year-on-year. Open interest at year end was 9.1 
TWh, 7.0% more than in the previous year. 

A total of 5,322 operations with fixed-income securities (repos) 
were cleared in 2016, down 33.2% against 2015, in the amount 
of €410 billion, a 43.3% decrease on 2015.

Trades in interest rate derivatives in 2016 had a notional value 
of €4.7 billion, with open interest at the end of year of €1.7 
billion.

In the equity segment, 26.2 million trades were cleared in the 
fourth quarter for a turnover of €277.8 billion, and during the 
period spanning the start of the activity in late April to December 
2016, 70.2 million trades were cleared for a turnover of €767.8 
billion. 

Clearing

Net Revenues 7,413 4,701 57.7% 24,419 18,237 33.9%
Operating Costs (2,691) (2,331) 15.4% (9,608) (9,770) -1.7%
EBITDA 4,722 2,370 99.2% 14,811 8,467 74.9%

Financial Derivatives      
     Index Derivatives (number of contracts) 2,979,463 3,629,323 -17.9% 12,617,526 16,042,838 -21.4%
     Equity Derivatives (number of contracts) 10,385,728 8,509,783 22.0% 32,736,458 31,768,355 3.0%
     Bono 10 Futures (number of contracts) 0 616 -100.0% 360 8,012 -95.5%
     Open Interest (number of contracts)    7,660,947 7,753,387 -1.2%
Energy Derivatives      
     Volume (Mwh) 6,714,199 9,189,986 -26.9% 24,083,621 23,090,339 4.3%
     Open Interest (Mwh)    9,061,967 8,473,043 7.0%
Repo      
     Turnover (€ Mill.) 96,656 125,714 -23.1% 410,027 723,270 -43.3%
     Number of Operations 1,259 1,361 -7.5% 5,322 7,969 -33.2%
Interest Rates Derivatives      
     Notional value registered (€ Mill.) 680 0 - 4,738 0 -
     Open Interest (€ Mill.)    1,656 0 -
Equity      
    Number of transactions cleared 26,198,734 0 - 70,234,254 0 -
    Equity turnover cleared (€ Mill.) 277,775 0 - 767,769 0 -

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 4Q16 4Q15 ∆ FY16 FY15 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing Business Unit Activity Overview) 4Q16 4Q15 ∆ FY16 FY15 ∆
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Net revenues generated by the Settlement and Registration 
unit decreased by 17.6% year-on-year in the fourth quarter of 
2016, to €16,175 thousand. Net revenues decreased by 15.6% 
in 2016 compared to 2015, to stand at €68,373 thousand.

This drop in net revenues was due mainly to the fall in the 
settlement segment. The launch of the clearing house for 
equities, that forms part of the Reform of the Securities Clearing 
and Settlement system, has significantly reduced the number 
of trades settled due to the netting process that the clearing 
house carries out, obtaining, as counterparty, revenues from 
the clearing of trades.  As a result, net revenues from settlement 
activities dropped by 46.8% year-on-year in the quarter and 
39.0% in the full year. 

In the last quarter of 2016, 2.9 million trades were settled, down 
78.9% on the same period of 2015. A total of 23.4 million trades 
were settled during the year, a 55.0% year-on-year decrease.

However, average daily trades settled in the fourth quarter 
corresponding to the above operations totalled €192.4 billion, 
a year-on-year decline of 24.1%.

Net revenues received from other services provided to 
participants and issuers increased 44.0% in the quarter, 
standing at €3,234 thousand. This puts total revenues to 31 
December at €11,804 thousand, an increase of 35.0% year-
on-year.

Volumes registered at the end of 2016 were €2,211.8 billion, 
down 0.7% on the €2,227.2 billion reported at year-end 2015. 
Of this amount, €1,481.0 billion correspond to fixed income, up 
1.8%, and the remainder to equities, with a fall of 5.3%.

Net revenues from registration activities in the quarter totalled 
€8,332 thousand, down 4.5% on the same period of the previous 
year. €33,548 thousand were obtained for this concept in full-
year 2016, a drop of 2.8% compared to the previous year.

Revenues from settlement activities accounted for 46.6% of the 
unit’s net revenues in 2015. This figure decreased to 28.5% in 
the fourth quarter of the year, while revenues from registration 
activities and other services accounted for 51.5% and 20.0%, 
respectively. 

Net Revenues 16,175 19,634 -17.6% 68,373 80,981 -15.6%
     Settlement 4,609 8,667 -46.8% 23,021 37,711 -39.0%
     Registration 8,332 8,721 -4.5% 33,548 34,525 -2.8%
     Others 3,234 2,246 44.0% 11,804 8,745 35.0%
Operating Costs (5,033) (4,382) 14.9% (16,922) (17,659) -4.2%
EBITDA 11,142 15,252 -26.9% 51,451 63,322 -18.7%

    Operations settled  2,905,632 13,741,871 -78.9% 23,363,694 51,937,845 -55.0%
    Turnover settled (billion euros daily avg.)    192.4 253.4 -24.1%
    Volume registered - end of period- (billion euros)    2,211.8 2,227.2 -0.7%
 Nominal Registered in Fixed Income    1,481.0 1,455.4 1.8%
 Market Cap registered in Equity    730.8 771.8 -5.3%

Settlement & Registration

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
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The Information unit reported an increase in net revenues in 
the fourth quarter, compared to the same period in 2015. Net 
revenues increased by 18.9% in the quarter and 19.1% in the 
year to stand at €11,370 thousand and €44,986 thousand year-
on-year respectively. EBITDA also grew by 0.9% over the year, 
standing at €34,655 thousand, while dropping by 2.3% in the 
final quarter compared to the previous year. 

In the fourth quarter of 2016, the Information business unit 
continued to increase its range of content and services. In the 
last three months, the distribution of information on energy 
contracts and swaps, Minipower and exotic swaps was 
included, while at the same time the process was adapted to 
reflect the longer trading hours.

In the area of information distribution as a primary source, 
the number of customers with a direct connection to BME’s 
information services remained at historic highs, with a 1.9% 
increase in customer numbers compared to the previous 
quarter. The total number of customers grew by 2.5% compared 
to the fourth quarter of 2015.

Additionally, the total number of end users subscribed to the 
various levels of information provided reduced by 17.5% 
compared to 2015.

In the “End of Day” product range, the BME Market Data 
product is being expanded to include information in the public 
domain generated by BME Clearing. Further, business demand 
for new content in e-Data Services is being analysed, including 
intermediaries’ activity reports, liquidity rankings, index statistics 
and pre-opening reports, among others.

Customers of the “End of Day” information product family 
increased by 1.9% on the previous quarter and 16.0% on the 
same period of the previous year.

The business unit’s net revenues and operating costs were 
both increased by the integration of 100% of the Infobolsa 
group. Excluding the effect of this integration, net revenues 
would have drop by -5.3%, to €9,055 thousand, in the quarter, 
and would have grown by 2.7%, to €38,780 thousand, in the 
full year. Operating costs would have been €1,171 thousand 
(+28.4%) in the quarter, and €4,163 thousand (+21.5%) in 
the year. Likewise, EBITDA would have diminished by 8.9%, 
to €7,884 thousand, in the quarter and increased by 0.8%, to 
€34,617 thousand, in the year. 

Net Revenues 11,370 9,562 18.9% 44,986 37,772 19.1%
Operating Costs (2,917) (912) 219.8% (10,331) (3,425) 201.6%
EBITDA 8,453 8,650 -2.3% 34,655 34,347 0.9%

Information
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The IT and Consulting unit generated net revenues of €5,226 
thousand in the year’s final quarter, 12.7% above the figure for 
the same quarter in 2015. This brought total net revenues in 
the year to €19,119 thousand, for an increase of 7.0% on 2015. 
EBITDA grew by 17.7% (€2,166 thousand) in the quarter, and 
3.7% (€7,511 thousand) during the year.

The unit’s business activity continued to follow the trend seen in 
previous quarters, with technological infrastructure, interface, 
market access and regulatory compliance services providing 
the largest contribution to earnings, offsetting the weaker 
performance from gateway services and the VT network due to 
lower levels of market activity.

Both the number of new customers for regulatory compliance 
services and entities connected to proximity and co-location 
services grew significantly year-on-year.

In the international consulting area, BME was awarded the project 
for the “Modernisation of the Algerian financial system”, which 
will involve automating the information systems of institutions 
and market intermediaries, including the development of the 
corresponding information systems, the stock market (SGBV), 

clearing system (Algérie Clearing) and supervision system 
(Commission d’Organisation et de Surveillance des Opérations 
de Bourse), and the implementation of infrastructure for capital 
market activities, in a second phase.

BME is restructuring its Information and IT and Consulting 
businesses, grouping the company’s different activities linked 
to value added technology, regulatory and innovation services 
according to their nature, through BME Market Data, BME 
Regulatory Services and BME InnTech. The purpose of these 
changes is to improve efficiency and foster diversification 
within the group. 

The launching of various value added services has been 
announced: a trusted third party service within BME 
Confidence.Net services, an Authorized Publication Agent 
(APA) and Identification of Systematic Internalisers (IS) for 
better compliance with the MiFID II/MiFIR regulations. Initiatives 
for SMEs have also been developed, including the creation of 
SME launchers and a pre-market environment for start-ups to 
help small companies the access to capital markets.

IT & Consulting

Net Revenues 5,226 4,636 12.7% 19,119 17,867 7.0%
Operating Costs (3,060) (2,796) 9.4% (11,608) (10,626) 9.2%
EBITDA 2,166 1,840 17.7% 7,511 7,241 3.7%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
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